

**SMB Private Education Loan Trust 2023-D**  
**Monthly Servicing Report**

**Distribution Date 08/15/2025**

**Collection Period 07/01/2025 - 07/31/2025**

SMB Education Funding LLC - *Depositor*

Sallie Mae Bank - *Servicer and Administrator*

UMB Bank, N.A. - *Indenture Trustee*

UMB Bank, N.A. - *Trustee*

# I. Deal Parameters

A

| Student Loan Portfolio Characteristics                     | Settlement Date<br>11/07/2023 | 06/30/2025        | 07/31/2025        |
|------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
|                                                            |                               |                   |                   |
| Principal Balance                                          | \$ 963,751,433.58             | \$ 804,390,430.69 | \$ 796,296,000.33 |
| Interest to be Capitalized Balance                         | \$ 84,004,670.91              | \$ 58,667,982.99  | \$ 56,446,119.72  |
| Pool Balance                                               | \$ 1,047,756,104.49           | \$ 863,058,413.68 | \$ 852,742,120.05 |
| Weighted Average Coupon (WAC)                              | 11.37%                        | 10.39%            | 10.38%            |
| Weighted Average Remaining Term                            | 160.61                        | 155.90            | 155.57            |
| Number of Loans                                            | 76,440                        | 62,704            | 62,044            |
| Number of Borrowers                                        | 71,756                        | 59,085            | 58,483            |
| Pool Factor                                                |                               | 0.823720721       | 0.813874638       |
| Since Issued Total Constant Prepayment Rate <sup>(1)</sup> |                               | 11.06%            | 11.12%            |

B

| Debt Securities | CUSIP     | 07/15/2025        | 08/15/2025        |
|-----------------|-----------|-------------------|-------------------|
| A1A             | 78450PAA3 | \$ 318,814,248.70 | \$ 313,527,915.31 |
| A1B             | 78450PAB1 | \$ 306,311,729.14 | \$ 301,232,702.94 |
| B               | 78450PAC9 | \$ 147,000,000.00 | \$ 147,000,000.00 |
| C               | 78450PAD7 | \$ 30,080,000.00  | \$ 30,080,000.00  |
| D               | 78450PAE5 | \$ 62,000,000.00  | \$ 62,000,000.00  |

C

| Certificates | CUSIP     | 07/15/2025    | 08/15/2025    |
|--------------|-----------|---------------|---------------|
| Class R      | 78450PAF2 | \$ 100,000.00 | \$ 100,000.00 |

D

| Account Balances                    | 07/15/2025      | 08/15/2025      |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Senior Reserve Account Balance      | \$ 2,055,250.00 | \$ 2,055,250.00 |
| Subordinate Reserve Account Balance | \$ 597,700.00   | \$ 597,700.00   |

E

| Asset / Liability                              | 07/15/2025        | 08/15/2025        |
|------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Overcollateralization Percentage               | 0.00%             | 0.00%             |
| Specified Class A Overcollateralization Amount | \$ 258,917,524.10 | \$ 255,822,636.02 |
| Specified Class B Overcollateralization Amount | \$ 112,197,593.78 | \$ 110,856,475.61 |
| Specified Class C Overcollateralization Amount | \$ 94,504,896.30  | \$ 93,375,262.15  |
| Specified Class D Overcollateralization Amount | \$ 31,933,161.31  | \$ 31,551,458.44  |
| Actual Overcollateralization Amount            | \$ 0.00           | \$ 0.00           |

(1) For additional information, see 'Since Issued CPR Methodology' found in section VIII of this report.

|                                                                           |  |                         |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|-------------------------|
| <b>A Student Loan Principal Receipts</b>                                  |  |                         |
| Borrower Principal                                                        |  | \$ 10,547,168.55        |
| Seller Principal Reimbursement                                            |  | \$ 0.00                 |
| Servicer Principal Reimbursement                                          |  | \$ 0.00                 |
| Other Principal Deposits                                                  |  | \$ 0.00                 |
| <b>Total Principal Receipts</b>                                           |  | <b>\$ 10,547,168.55</b> |
| <b>B Student Loan Interest Receipts</b>                                   |  |                         |
| Borrower Interest                                                         |  | \$ 4,832,432.76         |
| Seller Interest Reimbursement                                             |  | \$ 14,542.25            |
| Servicer Interest Reimbursement                                           |  | \$ 0.00                 |
| Other Interest Deposits                                                   |  | \$ 0.00                 |
| <b>Total Interest Receipts</b>                                            |  | <b>\$ 4,846,975.01</b>  |
| <b>C Recoveries on Realized Losses</b>                                    |  | <b>\$ 170,276.84</b>    |
| <b>D Investment Income</b>                                                |  | <b>\$ 55,539.18</b>     |
| <b>E Funds Borrowed from Next Collection Period</b>                       |  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |
| <b>F Funds Repaid from Prior Collection Period</b>                        |  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |
| <b>G Loan Sale or Purchase Proceeds</b>                                   |  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |
| <b>H Initial Deposits to Distribution Account</b>                         |  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |
| <b>I Excess Transferred from Other Accounts</b>                           |  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |
| <b>J Borrower Benefit Reimbursements</b>                                  |  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |
| <b>K Other Deposits</b>                                                   |  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |
| <b>L Other Fees Collected</b>                                             |  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |
| <b>M AVAILABLE FUNDS</b>                                                  |  | <b>\$ 15,619,959.58</b> |
| <b>N Non-Cash Principal Activity During Collection Period</b>             |  | <b>\$ 2,452,738.19</b>  |
| <b>O Aggregate Purchased Amounts by the Depositor, Servicer or Seller</b> |  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |
| <b>P Aggregate Loan Substitutions</b>                                     |  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |

### III. 2023-D Portfolio Characteristics

| Loans by Repayment Status                                                                                                                                  |                       |                   |         |                  |                      |                                       |                   |         |                  |                      |                                       |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|---------|------------------|----------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------|---------|------------------|----------------------|---------------------------------------|
|                                                                                                                                                            |                       | 07/31/2025        |         |                  |                      |                                       | 06/30/2025        |         |                  |                      |                                       |
|                                                                                                                                                            |                       | Wtd Avg<br>Coupon | # Loans | Pool Balance     | % of Pool<br>Balance | % of Loans<br>in Repay <sup>(1)</sup> | Wtd Avg<br>Coupon | # Loans | Pool Balance     | % of Pool<br>Balance | % of Loans<br>in Repay <sup>(1)</sup> |
| INTERIM:                                                                                                                                                   | IN SCHOOL             | 12.30%            | 3,896   | \$61,914,344.70  | 7.261%               | 0.000%                                | 12.27%            | 4,117   | \$64,803,933.31  | 7.509%               | 0.000%                                |
|                                                                                                                                                            | GRACE                 | 12.10%            | 2,536   | \$43,627,222.46  | 5.116%               | 0.000%                                | 12.18%            | 2,837   | \$47,914,433.49  | 5.552%               | 0.000%                                |
|                                                                                                                                                            | DEFERMENT             | 11.52%            | 3,084   | \$48,404,552.17  | 5.676%               | 0.000%                                | 11.56%            | 2,985   | \$46,674,840.24  | 5.408%               | 0.000%                                |
| REPAYMENT: <sup>(1)</sup>                                                                                                                                  | CURRENT               | 10.00%            | 49,421  | \$647,008,660.16 | 75.874%              | 92.589%                               | 10.03%            | 50,068  | \$659,412,790.58 | 76.404%              | 93.711%                               |
|                                                                                                                                                            | 30-59 DAYS DELINQUENT | 10.65%            | 1,288   | \$20,905,087.68  | 2.452%               | 2.992%                                | 9.79%             | 1,012   | \$15,896,080.02  | 1.842%               | 2.259%                                |
|                                                                                                                                                            | 60-89 DAYS DELINQUENT | 8.87%             | 501     | \$8,274,605.90   | 0.970%               | 1.184%                                | 9.39%             | 477     | \$7,947,556.26   | 0.921%               | 1.129%                                |
|                                                                                                                                                            | 90+ DAYS DELINQUENT   | 8.42%             | 416     | \$7,027,983.72   | 0.824%               | 1.006%                                | 8.33%             | 418     | \$6,959,070.89   | 0.806%               | 0.989%                                |
|                                                                                                                                                            | FORBEARANCE           | 11.41%            | 902     | \$15,579,663.26  | 1.827%               | 2.230%                                | 11.11%            | 790     | \$13,449,708.89  | 1.558%               | 1.911%                                |
| TOTAL                                                                                                                                                      |                       | 10.38%            | 62,044  | \$852,742,120.05 | 100.000%             | 100.000%                              | 10.39%            | 62,704  | \$863,058,413.68 | 100.000%             | 100.000%                              |
| (1) Loans classified in "Repayment" include any loan for which interim interest only, \$25 fixed payments or full principal and interest payments are due. |                       |                   |         |                  |                      |                                       |                   |         |                  |                      |                                       |

| Loans by Borrower Status                                                                                                       |                       |                   |         |                  |                      |                                           |                   |         |                  |                      |                                           |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|---------|------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------------|-------------------|---------|------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------------|
|                                                                                                                                |                       | 07/31/2025        |         |                  |                      |                                           | 06/30/2025        |         |                  |                      |                                           |
|                                                                                                                                |                       | Wtd Avg<br>Coupon | # Loans | Pool Balance     | % of Pool<br>Balance | % of Loans<br>in P&I Repay <sup>(2)</sup> | Wtd Avg<br>Coupon | # Loans | Pool Balance     | % of Pool<br>Balance | % of Loans<br>in P&I Repay <sup>(2)</sup> |
| INTERIM:                                                                                                                       | IN SCHOOL             | 11.64%            | 7,766   | \$120,141,027.59 | 14.089%              | 0.000%                                    | 11.61%            | 8,255   | \$127,872,698.87 | 14.816%              | 0.000%                                    |
|                                                                                                                                | GRACE                 | 11.27%            | 5,535   | \$94,939,277.36  | 11.133%              | 0.000%                                    | 11.32%            | 6,101   | \$101,769,511.15 | 11.792%              | 0.000%                                    |
|                                                                                                                                | DEFERMENT             | 11.08%            | 5,653   | \$86,692,320.07  | 10.166%              | 0.000%                                    | 11.07%            | 5,538   | \$84,297,710.00  | 9.767%               | 0.000%                                    |
| P&I REPAYMENT: <sup>(2)</sup>                                                                                                  | CURRENT               | 9.81%             | 40,128  | \$501,559,060.35 | 58.817%              | 91.032%                                   | 9.84%             | 40,250  | \$506,782,433.82 | 58.719%              | 92.290%                                   |
|                                                                                                                                | 30-59 DAYS DELINQUENT | 10.45%            | 1,191   | \$19,182,115.84  | 2.249%               | 3.482%                                    | 9.53%             | 923     | \$14,704,780.30  | 1.704%               | 2.678%                                    |
|                                                                                                                                | 60-89 DAYS DELINQUENT | 8.65%             | 472     | \$7,847,358.48   | 0.920%               | 1.424%                                    | 9.12%             | 446     | \$7,440,821.63   | 0.862%               | 1.355%                                    |
|                                                                                                                                | 90+ DAYS DELINQUENT   | 8.26%             | 397     | \$6,801,297.10   | 0.798%               | 1.234%                                    | 8.17%             | 401     | \$6,740,749.02   | 0.781%               | 1.228%                                    |
|                                                                                                                                | FORBEARANCE           | 11.41%            | 902     | \$15,579,663.26  | 1.827%               | 2.828%                                    | 11.11%            | 790     | \$13,449,708.89  | 1.558%               | 2.449%                                    |
| TOTAL                                                                                                                          |                       | 10.38%            | 62,044  | \$852,742,120.05 | 100.000%             | 100.000%                                  | 10.39%            | 62,704  | \$863,058,413.68 | 100.000%             | 100.000%                                  |
| (2) Loans classified in "P&I Repayment" includes only those loans for which scheduled principal and interest payments are due. |                       |                   |         |                  |                      |                                           |                   |         |                  |                      |                                           |

\* Percentages may not total 100% due to rounding

### III. 2023-D Portfolio Characteristics (cont'd)

|                                                                  | 07/31/2025       | 06/30/2025       |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Pool Balance                                                     | \$852,742,120.05 | \$863,058,413.68 |
| Borrower Interest Accrued for Period                             | \$6,957,039.57   | \$6,787,730.71   |
| Outstanding Borrower Interest Accrued                            | \$64,704,381.26  | \$66,816,664.10  |
| Non-Cash Principal Activity - Capitalized Interest               | \$4,088,687.24   | \$5,118,437.12   |
| Total # Loans                                                    | 62,044           | 62,704           |
| Total # Borrowers                                                | 58,483           | 59,085           |
| Weighted Average Coupon (WAC)                                    | 10.38%           | 10.39%           |
| Weighted Average Remaining Term                                  | 155.57           | 155.90           |
| Since Issued Total Constant Prepayment Rate (CPR) <sup>(1)</sup> | 11.12%           | 11.06%           |
| Percent of Pool - Cosigned                                       | 90.6%            | 90.6%            |
| Percent of Pool - Non Cosigned                                   | 9.4%             | 9.4%             |
| Loans in Modification                                            | \$84,181,430.08  | \$83,633,599.46  |
| % of Loans in Modification as a % of Loans in Repayment (P&I)    | 15.72%           | 15.61%           |
| Gross Principal Realized Loss - Periodic                         | \$1,618,545.78   | \$1,833,932.42   |
| Gross Principal Realized Loss - Cumulative                       | \$33,655,954.47  | \$32,037,408.69  |
| Recoveries on Realized Losses - Periodic                         | \$170,276.84     | \$222,294.72     |
| Recoveries on Realized Losses - Cumulative                       | \$3,243,628.47   | \$3,073,351.63   |
| Net Losses - Periodic                                            | \$1,448,268.94   | \$1,611,637.70   |
| Net Losses - Cumulative                                          | \$30,412,326.00  | \$28,964,057.06  |
| % Annualized Gross Principal Realized Loss <sup>(2)</sup>        | 3.63%            | 4.11%            |
| % Gross Principal Realized Loss <sup>(3)</sup>                   | 3.21%            | 3.06%            |
| Loan Substitutions                                               | \$0.00           | \$0.00           |
| Cumulative Loan Substitutions                                    | \$0.00           | \$0.00           |
| Unpaid Servicing Fees                                            | \$0.00           | \$0.00           |
| Unpaid Carryover Servicing Fees                                  | \$0.00           | \$0.00           |
| Unpaid Administration Fees                                       | \$0.00           | \$0.00           |
| Note Interest Shortfall                                          | \$0.00           | \$0.00           |

(1) For additional information, see 'Since Issued CPR Methodology' found in section VIII of this report

(2) Periodic as a % of Loans in Repayment (P&I) \* 12

(3) Cumulative as a % of Pool Balance as of Settlement Date

IV. Portfolio Statistics as of 07/31/2025

A

| Loan Program                       |                |               |                          |                    |
|------------------------------------|----------------|---------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
|                                    | Wtd Avg Coupon | # Loans       | Pool Balance             | % of Pool Balance* |
| - Smart Option Interest-Only Loans | 8.64%          | 12,806        | \$ 137,228,966.71        | 16.093%            |
| - Smart Option Fixed Pay Loans     | 10.47%         | 19,101        | \$ 301,348,559.46        | 35.339%            |
| - Smart Option Deferred Loans      | 10.89%         | 30,137        | \$ 414,164,593.88        | 48.569%            |
| - Other Loan Programs              | 0.00%          | 0             | \$ 0.00                  | 0.000%             |
| <b>Total</b>                       | <b>10.38%</b>  | <b>62,044</b> | <b>\$ 852,742,120.05</b> | <b>100.000%</b>    |

B

| Index Type                                           |                |               |                          |                    |
|------------------------------------------------------|----------------|---------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
|                                                      | Wtd Avg Coupon | # Loans       | Pool Balance             | % of Pool Balance* |
| - Fixed Rate Loans                                   | 9.26%          | 41,972        | \$ 572,617,263.10        | 67.150%            |
| - 1-Month CME Term SOFR Indexed Loans <sup>(1)</sup> | 12.23%         | 7,832         | \$ 95,661,777.03         | 11.218%            |
| - 30-Day Average SOFR Indexed Loans                  | 12.90%         | 12,240        | \$ 184,463,079.92        | 21.632%            |
| - Other Indexed Loans                                | 0.00%          | 0             | \$ 0.00                  | 0.000%             |
| <b>Total</b>                                         | <b>10.38%</b>  | <b>62,044</b> | <b>\$ 852,742,120.05</b> | <b>100.000%</b>    |

(1) 1-Month CME Term SOFR refers to the ARRC recommended consumer fallback rate

C

| Weighted Average Recent FICO            |               |                          |                    |  |
|-----------------------------------------|---------------|--------------------------|--------------------|--|
| Wtd Avg Recent FICO Band <sup>(2)</sup> | # Loans       | Pool Balance             | % of Pool Balance* |  |
| 0 - 639                                 | 6,115         | \$ 85,610,686.94         | 10.039%            |  |
| 640 - 669                               | 4,270         | \$ 58,789,411.03         | 6.894%             |  |
| 670 - 699                               | 7,073         | \$ 102,690,639.14        | 12.042%            |  |
| 700 - 739                               | 12,436        | \$ 176,829,992.72        | 20.737%            |  |
| 740 +                                   | 32,147        | \$ 428,781,317.35        | 50.283%            |  |
| N/A <sup>(1)</sup>                      | 3             | \$ 40,072.87             | 0.005%             |  |
| <b>Total</b>                            | <b>62,044</b> | <b>\$ 852,742,120.05</b> | <b>100.000%</b>    |  |

(1) Includes trust private education loans where recent FICO is unavailable or obtaining recent FICO is prohibited by law  
(2) Recent FICO is updated in quarterly intervals; unless prohibited by law

\* Percentages may not total 100% due to rounding

**A. Cumulative Trigger Calculation**

|                                      |                  |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|
| Current Periodic Loss                | \$ 1,618,545.78  |
| Current Cumulative Default           | \$ 33,655,954.47 |
| Cumulative Default Percentage        | 3.21%            |
| Cumulative Default Trigger Threshold | 7.00%            |
| Cumulative Default Trigger Event     | N                |

**B. Senior Reserve Account**

|                                          |                 |
|------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Beginning Senior Reserve Account Balance | \$ 2,055,250.00 |
| Specified Reserve Account Balance        | \$ 2,055,250.00 |
| Release Amount                           | \$ 0.00         |
| Reinstatement Amount                     | \$ 0.00         |
| Ending Senior Reserve Account Balance    | \$ 2,055,250.00 |

**Subordinate Reserve Account**

|                                               |               |
|-----------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Beginning Subordinate Reserve Account Balance | \$ 597,700.00 |
| Specified Subordinate Reserve Account Balance | \$ 597,700.00 |
| Release Amount                                | \$ 0.00       |
| Reinstatement Amount                          | \$ 0.00       |
| Ending Subordinate Reserve Account Balance    | \$ 597,700.00 |

**C. Principal Distribution Amount**

|                                                      |                   |
|------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Class A Notes Outstanding                            | \$ 625,125,977.84 |
| Pool Balance                                         | \$ 852,742,120.05 |
| <b>First Priority Principal Distribution Amount</b>  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>    |
| Class A and B Notes Outstanding                      | \$ 772,125,977.84 |
| Pool Balance                                         | \$ 852,742,120.05 |
| First Priority Principal Distribution Amount Paid    | \$ 0.00           |
| <b>Second Priority Principal Distribution Amount</b> | <b>\$ 0.00</b>    |
| Class A notes, B Notes and C Notes Outstanding       | \$ 802,205,977.84 |
| Pool Balance                                         | \$ 852,742,120.05 |
| First Priority Principal Distribution Amount Paid    | \$ 0.00           |
| Second Priority Principal Distribution Amount Paid   | \$ 0.00           |
| <b>Third Priority Principal Distribution Amount</b>  | <b>\$ 0.00</b>    |

**V. 2023-D Reserve Account and Principal Distribution Calculations (cont'd)**

|                                                                      |                         |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Class A Notes Outstanding                                            | \$ 625,125,977.84       |
| First, Second, and Third Priority Principal Distribution Amount Paid | \$ 0.00                 |
| Pool Balance                                                         | \$ 852,742,120.05       |
| Specified Class A Overcollateralization Amount                       | \$ 255,822,636.02       |
| <b>Class A Regular Principal Distribution Amount</b>                 | <b>\$ 28,206,493.81</b> |
| Class A and B Notes Outstanding                                      | \$ 772,125,977.84       |
| First, Second, and Third Priority Principal Distribution Amount Paid | \$ 0.00                 |
| Class A Regular Principal Distribution Amount Paid                   | \$ 10,365,359.59        |
| Pool Balance                                                         | \$ 852,742,120.05       |
| Specified Class B Overcollateralization Amount                       | \$ 110,856,475.61       |
| <b>Class B Regular Principal Distribution Amount</b>                 | <b>\$ 19,874,973.81</b> |
| Class A, B and C Notes Outstanding                                   | \$ 802,205,977.84       |
| First, Second, and Third Priority Principal Distribution Amount Paid | \$ 0.00                 |
| Class A Regular Principal Distribution Amount Paid                   | \$ 10,365,359.59        |
| Class B Regular Principal Distribution Amount Paid                   | \$ 0.00                 |
| Pool Balance                                                         | \$ 852,742,120.05       |
| Specified Class C Overcollateralization Amount                       | \$ 93,375,262.15        |
| <b>Class C Regular Principal Distribution Amount</b>                 | <b>\$ 32,473,760.35</b> |
| Class A Notes, B Notes, C Notes and D Notes Outstanding              | \$ 864,205,977.84       |
| First, Second, and Third Priority Principal Distribution Amount Paid | \$ 0.00                 |
| Class A Regular Principal Distribution Amount Paid                   | \$ 10,365,359.59        |
| Class B Regular Principal Distribution Amount Paid                   | \$ 0.00                 |
| Class C Regular Principal Distribution Amount Paid                   | \$ 0.00                 |
| Pool Balance                                                         | \$ 852,742,120.05       |
| Specified Class D Overcollateralization Amount                       | \$ 31,551,458.44        |
| <b>Class D Regular Principal Distribution Amount</b>                 | <b>\$ 32,649,956.64</b> |
| 10% of Initial Notes Balance                                         | \$ 106,118,000.00       |
| Class A Notes, B Notes, C Notes and D Notes Outstanding              | \$ 864,205,977.84       |
| Available Funds                                                      | \$ 0.00                 |
| <b>Additional Principal Distribution Amount</b>                      | <b>\$ 0.00</b>          |

**EU AND UK RISK RETENTION**

As of the date of this report, Sallie Mae Bank confirms that:

- (i) it retains a material net economic interest of not less than 5% of the principal balance of the notes and not less than 5% of the R certificates.
- (ii) the retained interest is not subject to any credit risk mitigation, any short position or any other credit risk hedge and has not been sold except as permitted by the EU and UK Retention Rules.

|                              |                                                         | Paid             | Funds Balance           |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>Total Available Funds</b> |                                                         |                  | <b>\$ 15,619,959.58</b> |
| A                            | Trustee Fees                                            | \$ 0.00          | \$ 15,619,959.58        |
| B                            | Servicing Fees                                          | \$ 536,260.29    | \$ 15,083,699.29        |
| C                            | i. Administration Fees                                  | \$ 8,333.00      | \$ 15,075,366.29        |
|                              | ii. Unreimbursed Administrator Advances plus any unpaid | \$ 0.00          | \$ 15,075,366.29        |
| D                            | Class A Noteholders Interest Distribution Amount        | \$ 3,213,795.70  | \$ 11,861,570.59        |
| E                            | First Priority Principal Payment                        | \$ 0.00          | \$ 11,861,570.59        |
| F                            | Senior Reserve Account Reinstatement                    | \$ 0.00          | \$ 11,861,570.59        |
| G                            | Class B Noteholders Interest Distribution Amount        | \$ 848,925.00    | \$ 11,012,645.59        |
| H                            | Second Priority Principal Payment                       | \$ 0.00          | \$ 11,012,645.59        |
| I                            | Class C Noteholders Interest Distribution Amount        | \$ 189,002.67    | \$ 10,823,642.92        |
| J                            | Third Priority Principal Payment                        | \$ 0.00          | \$ 10,823,642.92        |
| K                            | Class D Noteholders Interest Distribution Amount        | \$ 458,283.33    | \$ 10,365,359.59        |
| L                            | Subordinate Reserve Account Reinstatement               | \$ 0.00          | \$ 10,365,359.59        |
| M                            | Class A Regular Principal Distribution                  | \$ 10,365,359.59 | \$ 0.00                 |
| N                            | Class B Regular Principal Distribution                  | \$ 0.00          | \$ 0.00                 |
| O                            | Class C Regular Principal Distribution                  | \$ 0.00          | \$ 0.00                 |
| P                            | Class D Regular Principal Distribution                  | \$ 0.00          | \$ 0.00                 |
| Q                            | Additional Principal Distribution Amount                | \$ 0.00          | \$ 0.00                 |
| R                            | i. Carryover Servicing Fees                             | \$ 0.00          | \$ 0.00                 |
|                              | ii. Unpaid Expenses of Trustee                          | \$ 0.00          | \$ 0.00                 |
|                              | iii. Unpaid Expenses of Administrator                   | \$ 0.00          | \$ 0.00                 |
| S                            | Remaining Funds to the Residual Certificateholders      | \$ 0.00          | \$ 0.00                 |

**VII. 2023-D Distributions**
**Distribution Amounts**

|                                                            | <b>A1A</b>              | <b>A1B</b>              | <b>B</b>                |
|------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| CUSIP                                                      | 78450PAA3               | 78450PAB1               | 78450PAC9               |
| Beginning Balance                                          | \$ 318,814,248.70       | \$ 306,311,729.14       | \$ 147,000,000.00       |
| Index                                                      | FIXED                   | SOFR                    | FIXED                   |
| Spread/Fixed Rate                                          | 6.15%                   | 1.65%                   | 6.93%                   |
| Record Date (Days Prior to Distribution)                   | 1 NEW YORK BUSINESS DAY | 1 NEW YORK BUSINESS DAY | 1 NEW YORK BUSINESS DAY |
| Accrual Period Begin                                       | 7/15/2025               | 7/15/2025               | 7/15/2025               |
| Accrual Period End                                         | 8/15/2025               | 8/15/2025               | 8/15/2025               |
| Daycount Fraction                                          | 0.08333333              | 0.08611111              | 0.08333333              |
| Interest Rate*                                             | 6.15000%                | 5.98962%                | 6.93000%                |
| Accrued Interest Factor                                    | 0.005125000             | 0.005157728             | 0.005775000             |
| Current Interest Due                                       | \$ 1,633,923.02         | \$ 1,579,872.68         | \$ 848,925.00           |
| Interest Shortfall from Prior Period Plus Accrued Interest | \$ -                    | \$ -                    | \$ -                    |
| Total Interest Due                                         | \$ 1,633,923.02         | \$ 1,579,872.68         | \$ 848,925.00           |
| Interest Paid                                              | \$ 1,633,923.02         | \$ 1,579,872.68         | \$ 848,925.00           |
| Interest Shortfall                                         | \$ -                    | \$ -                    | \$ -                    |
| Principal Paid                                             | \$ 5,286,333.39         | \$ 5,079,026.20         | \$ -                    |
| Ending Principal Balance                                   | \$ 313,527,915.31       | \$ 301,232,702.94       | \$ 147,000,000.00       |
| Paydown Factor                                             | 0.012608393             | 0.012608393             | 0.000000000             |
| Ending Balance Factor                                      | 0.747792991             | 0.747792991             | 1.000000000             |

\* Pay rates for Current Distribution. For the interest rates applicable to the next distribution date, please see <https://www.salliemae.com/about/investors/data/SMBabrate.txt>.

**VII. 2023-D Distributions**
**Distribution Amounts**

|                                                            | C                       | D                       |
|------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| CUSIP                                                      | 78450PAD7               | 78450PAE5               |
| Beginning Balance                                          | \$ 30,080,000.00        | \$ 62,000,000.00        |
| Index                                                      | FIXED                   | FIXED                   |
| Spread/Fixed Rate                                          | 7.54%                   | 8.87%                   |
| Record Date (Days Prior to Distribution)                   | 1 NEW YORK BUSINESS DAY | 1 NEW YORK BUSINESS DAY |
| Accrual Period Begin                                       | 7/15/2025               | 7/15/2025               |
| Accrual Period End                                         | 8/15/2025               | 8/15/2025               |
| Daycount Fraction                                          | 0.08333333              | 0.08333333              |
| Interest Rate*                                             | 7.54000%                | 8.87000%                |
| Accrued Interest Factor                                    | 0.006283333             | 0.007391667             |
| Current Interest Due                                       | \$ 189,002.67           | \$ 458,283.33           |
| Interest Shortfall from Prior Period Plus Accrued Interest | \$ -                    | \$ -                    |
| Total Interest Due                                         | \$ 189,002.67           | \$ 458,283.33           |
| Interest Paid                                              | \$ 189,002.67           | \$ 458,283.33           |
| Interest Shortfall                                         | \$ -                    | \$ -                    |
| Principal Paid                                             | \$ -                    | \$ -                    |
| Ending Principal Balance                                   | \$ 30,080,000.00        | \$ 62,000,000.00        |
| Paydown Factor                                             | 0.000000000             | 0.000000000             |
| Ending Balance Factor                                      | 1.000000000             | 1.000000000             |

\* Pay rates for Current Distribution. For the interest rates applicable to the next distribution date, please see <https://www.salliemae.com/about/investors/data/SMBabrate.txt>.

Since Issued Total CPR

$$TOTAL\ CPR = 1 - \left( \frac{APB}{PPB} \right)^{\left( \frac{12}{MSC} \right)}$$

APB = Actual period-end Pool Balance  
PPB = Projected period-end Pool Balance assuming no prepayments and no defaults  
Pool Balance = Sum(Principal Balance + Interest Accrued to Capitalize Balance)  
MSC = Months Since Cut-Off

**Since-Issued Total Constant Prepayment Rate (CPR)**

Since-Issued Total CPR measures prepayments, both voluntary and involuntary, for a trust student loan pool over the life of a transaction. For each trust distribution, the actual month-end pool balance is compared against a month-end pool balance originally projected at issuance assuming no prepayments and defaults. For purposes of Since- Issued Total CPR calculations, projected period end pool balance assumes in-school status loans have up to a six month grace period before moving to repayment, grace status loans remain in grace status until their status end date and then to move to full principal and interest repayment, loans subject to interim interest or fixed payments during their in-school and grace period continue paying interim interest or fixed payments until full principal and interest repayment begins, all other trust loans are in full principal and interest repayment status, and that no trust loan in full principal and interest repayment moves from full principal and interest repayment status to any other status.